## CHAPTER 105-H.F.No. 1352

An act relating to intoxicating liquor; authorizing the city of Blaine to issue one additional on-sale license.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

## Section 1. BLAINE ON-SALE LICENSE.

The city of Blaine may issue an on-sale intoxicating liquor license to a harness track facility located in the city and known as the Dan Patch Raceway. The license shall be in addition to any other licenses authorized by law and shall authorize the sale and dispensing of liquor to persons attending events at the licensed premises. The city council shall set the fee for the license, and may further restrict hours of sale within the limits imposed by law. All provisions of Minnesota Statutes, chapter 340A, not inconsistent with this section apply to the license.

## Sec. 2. LOCAL APPROVAL.

Section 1 is effective on approval by the Blaine city council and compliance with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021.

Presented to the governor May 5, 1989

Signed by the governor May 9, 1989, 6:20 p.m.

#### CHAPTER 106-H.F.No. 1048

An act relating to vocational rehabilitation; requiring that 51 percent of the members of the board of directors of centers for independent living are persons with disabilities; changing the membership of the Minnesota council for the blind; amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, sections 129A.01, subdivision 9; and 248.10, subdivision 1.

# BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 129A.01, subdivision 9, is amended to read:

Subd. 9. CENTER FOR INDEPENDENT LIVING. "Center for independent living" means a private nonprofit organization incorporated under Minnesota law and operated for the purpose of providing independent living services to persons with disabilities. Boards of directors for the center for independent living are composed of community representatives. Fifty-one percent of the board members must be individuals who are either severely disabled themselves or spouses or parents of severely disabled persons with disabilities.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 248.10, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. MEMBERSHIP. The Minnesota council for the blind consists of seven nine members appointed by the commissioner to four-year terms. At least four five of the council members must be blind or visually handicapped. Council members are appointed for four-year terms, except for the members first appointed, of whom three are appointed for a term ending December 31, 1990, two for terms ending December 31, 1989, and two for terms ending December 31, 1988.

## Sec. 3. INITIAL TERMS.

Notwithstanding the term prescribed by section 2, the commissioner of jobs and training shall determine the initial terms of members appointed as a result of the expansion of the Minnesota council for the blind under section 2.

## Sec. 4. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sections 1 to 3 are effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor May 5, 1989

Signed by the governor May 9, 1989, 6:02 p.m.

## CHAPTER 107-H.F.No. 1416

An act relating to state lands; authorizing private conveyance of certain tax-forfeited land in Benton county.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. PRIVATE CONVEYANCE OF TAX-FORFEITED LAND; BENTON COUNTY.

- (a) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, chapter 282, Benton county, on behalf of the state, shall convey the tax-forfeited land described in paragraph (c).
- (b) The land described in paragraph (c) must be conveyed without consideration to Mary Lou Layman of 8241 5th Avenue South, Bloomington, Minnesota. The conveyance must be in a form approved by the attorney general.
- (c) The land to be conveyed is located in the town of Langola in Benton county and is described as:

One Square Acre in the Northwest corner of the East Half of the Northwest Quarter of Section 17, Township 38 North, Range 31 West.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.